
Table 1: Changes in ECCA score in each group after each session 
Group 

Mean SD Paired T 

Test 

P Value 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Microneedling 

alone 

Pair 1  ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 2nd session 

76.000 

76.000 

42.54 

42.54 

  

   

Pair 2 ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 3rd  session 

76.000 

76.000 

42.54  

42.54 

  

   

Pair 3 ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 4th  session 

76.000 

76.000 

42.54  

42.54 

  

   

Pair 4 ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 5th  session 

76.000 

71.500 

42.54  

43.84 

1.964 0.08 

(NS) 

   

Pair 5 ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 6th session 

76.000 

69.500  

42.54  

35.68  

1.987 0.07 

(NS) 

   

Pair 6  ECCA at 1st session 

ECCA at 1 month 

after TTT 

76.000 

62.500  

42.54  

46.81 

2.414 0.03 

(S) 

   

P value significant if<0.05 
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