Table 1: Changes in ECCA score in each group after each session

	Group					
			Mean	SD	Paired T	P Value
					Test	
	Pair 1	ECCA at 1st session	76.000	42.54		
		ECCA at 2 <sup>nd</sup> session	76.000	42.54	_	
	Pair 2	ECCA at 1st session	76.000	42.54		
		ECCA at 3 <sup>rd</sup> session	76.000	42.54		
	Pair 3	ECCA at 1st session	76.000	42.54		
		ECCA at 4 <sup>th</sup> session	76.000	42.54		
Microneedling alone	Pair 4	ECCA at 1st session	76.000	42.54	1.964	0.08
		ECCA at 5 <sup>th</sup> session	71.500	43.84		(NS)
	Pair 5	ECCA at 1st session	76.000	42.54	1.987	0.07
		ECCA at 6 <sup>th</sup> session	69.500	35.68		(NS)
	Pair 6	ECCA at 1 <sup>st</sup> session	76.000	42.54	2.414	0.03
		ECCA at 1 month	62.500	46.81		(S)
		after TTT				

P value significant if<0.05